moting the preparation and consumption of these vegeta-

bles and thereby contribution to the elimination of VAD

and anemia.

Materials and methods

This was an intervention study involving preschool chil-

dren from schools in Kanzalu Location of Machakos Dis-

trict, Kenya, a semiarid region. One hundred and fifty-two

(152) preschool children, aged 2.5–6 years and whose

parents consented to the study and were neither ill nor had

recently been hospitalized were recruited to the study. The

study was approved by the Ethical Review Committee of

Kenyatta University and the Ministry of Education, Kenya.